IN—=I Ty
T-8420A PARTS BOOK

2ASTARES >
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

brother.

RO RIERIT Parts Navigation TTEWVE=/AIFE T,  hitp://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8420A-0

0: #E48:m# / Minimum lubrication type
3: X FSA#/ Semi dry type

5: E# / Heavy-weight materials
F: 77 >5F—2 3>/ Foundation garments

EB: P E4 / Medium-weight materials



AW N

N—YT O ZHRAIZELT

. CORIE, 2004F05 B DT —RIH DOV THERESN 2D TY,
. BRIEFELGLICHKESTERSAREE/HBYET,

BB ERI—FHIAY x Lo TLBS AT HHRABGE—EREUVS — BB —BERTERANTIL,
(34Mi539A=)

=] X
A. EREE®R 1
B. &A% 3
C. #reiEE & 5
D. #x % 7
E. xVYE& 9
F. XYEHBEa & 1
G1. h<EE&k 13
G2. h<E& 17
H. 7—CEi& 17
J. F#hEA{R 19
K. BxmE& 19
L. #5:mEBE% 21
M. %ELEE% 25
N. R&B& 27
Z1. R SBERF 29
Z2. (tRREF 31
Wa. EESRL 33
Sp. {tHRAIBA—E 34
Ga. ¥—J—& 35

#5l 40




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line..........: ‘.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 34 -41.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ........cccceeiiiriiiiiiiiccene 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ........................ 7
E. Feed mechanism ..........cccccoocveiiiinnnnen. 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism ........................... 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ........................ 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 17
H. Gauge parts ......ccccoeeeeeevieeeeeeeeee e 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 19
K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 19
L. Lubrication ..........ccceeeeriiiinienineeeeee 21
M. Threading mechanism ............cccoceceeeenn. 25
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 27
Z1. ACCESSONIES ......eeveuveeeiieaiirierieeneeeenes 29
Z2. ACCESSONIES .....eeeeereereeeieeeieerieeeneeaees 31
Wa. Warning labels ..........ccccooeeiiieeereeeen, 33
Sp. Different parts list ..........ccccoeeevvieeeieennnee. 34
Ga. Gauge parts list .......ccceovvieeciiieieee, 35



A . £ {&B8{% / Machine body

T-8420A-050

| S —

" A7 a3 && | OPTION PARTS "




A . E£{&B8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 N EVAVE S b DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NI BAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1| A A42 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|3 ~a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HTA14 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|7 ~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1{FRATL-+ DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|F~15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2444101 1[FVvIFIL BED LEG,L

1" 025080236 1HeSHHRFIDS WASHER, PLAIN M 8

12 SA2445001 1FVIF21IS BED LED,S

13 SA2447001 HARSL LAY SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

14 SA2479001 1NRARYAL AR BOBBIN WINDOW

15 SA2449001 1ARYALZRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

16 SA2479001 IZGQUEE 4N BOBBIN WINDOW

17 S36663051 NARYLZFYZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

18 S34438051 4|YS54+3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

19 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

20 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 SA2929001 23 L1125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

22 S37060001 1|7-R<I-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BFXmA> < For Japan only >

23 SA2040001 HIRNILFaI2A4.TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BEXmLsSA> < Except for Japan >

23 SA2041001 HUSIRNILFADAFAOITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
AT & "Option parts"

24 SA2761001 NARYALFLBY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

25 SA2479001 NRARYAE2TE BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8420A-050




B . _t#hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

< @EQMttE -J0A/ For "-J0 0" Minimum lubrication type >

5 ‘\
11 12 14 -[103,- CIOF A / For " -[103,- CI0F"
0105 A/ For " - (105 "

L=

< €I RS/4#-C0300A/ For "-L1301" Semi dry type >

9~Ci/
/8\3 4 3 &&& 10
@ . /Q Z
TR - @@
T\,
* @ a—12 21:-033, -J3FA / For " -[133, -CI3F"
"o -[135// For " - (135"

JAAAAAARR

JUAGRAY

L% 31
@0\‘ 36

W

T-8420A-109



B . L #hR3{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0Jo0OmMm> <For"-0J001">

1 SA2746201 1|72 9ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 117 EVDSY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1|20 4r600422 BALL BEARING, 60042Z

4 S38707001 1|2 2924 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 HN)RDDZ2920 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|73ETE6X6 WICK, 6X6(L=90)

7 113014000 1|192E€I42 PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A F ORI BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 S25235001 11 ART8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 HFoE Y ITOHIYIH= THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-[103,-000F > <For"-J03,-C]10F">

14 SA2935101 1|7ES3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-0J05M8> < For"-[105">

14 SA2936101 1|7 E>S5-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<-000O0A> <For"-0J00O">

15 S13160001 17V EVARYO293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-O30/8> <For"-0J300">

1 SA2746201 1|79 9ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 117E 9509 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 11204600422 BALL BEARING, 60042Z

4 S38707001 113274 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1WFoEV952929P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 1|7+ -HR35%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A= X oD BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S25235001 1|2 ART8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1157V EL S ITOHH)= THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1|55~ 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[133,-03FA> <For"-[133,-C13F">

21 SA4115001 1|7E>S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<-0358> < For"-[035">

21 SA4166001 1|7 E > S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5P
<-030/8> <For"-0J30">

22 SA4129001 1|7V EVAAYaH= THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2748001 118732095y BALL BEARING BUSH

24 076023800 1|RZT 9 460/2227 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/22Z2Z

25 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2750001 117-Y PULLY

27 158115001 11320 4r6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

28 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

29 SA2720001 1(2/42257-1JUu STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

30 S23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

31 SA2463001 12142 RILE TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2| 7FES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1|FoE HIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|7F~X15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|# ZAbHN- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 1A A/ > SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 1|7 )Lk FELT

38 SA3059001 1AL \oA ST HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1|7 ~35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8420A-109



C . $H#428)B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< wEQH# -J0JA/ For "-J0 " Minimum lubrication type >

“““ TR
JirLigie

B—14 = \\ 27
g y 29 28
I \
@ NG IVES
3N ©
Y AN
| N
I 25 N
A\

—r————— e — A
\

T-8420A-115



C . #t#4#E28R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
<-Jo0O/8> <For "-0J00O">

1 SA4124101 HANYRDIADRDTHH=2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 HNYRDFAH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1|hDaATRSA45F SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|7~14x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|7\ NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 UAVYESPEES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1]17~235X%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1173EE WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1N\URDISoayk CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1A= SLIDE BLOCK

1 SA2482001 1|=-FILRF7YL Sy NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 117-X CASE

13 SA2484001 v ES WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 1\YRHt> CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|Z7TIILbAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1[5 ~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|7TI)LbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 11V3EE WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 117T)Lk FELT

20 SA2485001 2|V hhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S25260001 4|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-O30 /8> <For"- O30">

22 SA4093001 HAYRDIDRHTH Y= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 1\ RODFEAH3 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2|F~05x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1|HhDaARRSASF SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|7 ~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|/ )R NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 AV EES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|7-~2335X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|193EE WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 1|N\URDIZ oIk CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 11hoa<v SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1|17\)ROt> CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 11tV bHhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 13O A3)LL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1|13ORODIAZILR BUSH, R

31 062500816 1|7~35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 11F~26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1|17 \)RHDIHRHL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7 F7RILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 URPES WASHER

36 SA2490101 1 \)RDIADEDYD ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 S$23460001 2|F~R36X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 13ok2UH29P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 133OI oh5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1|7 FRILE6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2[FH =+ WASHER,PLAIN

43 SA2494001 UNYRDIDEDDTF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8420A-115



D . ¥z B3f% / Presser foot mechanism

%
2—p

(B (E

(3p] < W0

in
O
5

" -00s,

-003, -005A / For
-O0FB/For" -0OJOF "

6:

T-8420A-201




D . ¥z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY .:Eu% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1A T TARD AR PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1[F~2a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1A TFIVEIYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1HFIADEYRTFTIIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1A TN\NRToFA SPRING GUIDE
<-003,-005/8> <For"-0003,-0005">

6 S07346101 1A YT N\R PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-O00Ff8> <For"- OOF">

6 S16196001 1|AY TR PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SA2496001 1A TARD PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1A TARHEF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S25289001 1|7KJLb6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 WA ITT 2529 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

1 S31006001 1A 74570 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1|F_HH335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07353001 1AV ALEZDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14 012061832 1|7 FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

15 021080306 113> Vk8 NUT, 3 M8

16 SA2500001 1HeF7Hr LU hUD= KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 1| AHYTT7H LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

18 SA2502001 1T T7H LDy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

19 SA1179001 1|25 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 1WAYIZT7HTLIIN-Y P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 11tV bhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

23 S07355051 1AYTT7H LN\ SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501416 1|1F-~Ra5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

25 021500106 11225 V] ) NUT, 1 M5

26 SA2506001 1|74 L/N- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 1EFF7HRD KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 1|ZF %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 1|F 126 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 1|Z> 15 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149001 1FIADEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 113>, 15Jk6 NUT, 3 M6

T-8420A-201




E . %Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

17 18

3 r
16@% % 1
«7@
18 o
15

1:<-003, -O0O0FHA
/ For "-000O13, -CJIF" >

< -d0C5A [ For "-0JC15" >

36 37 38 46

3 (%/! 1 43 /Qg) 47 49 48
je= ol LI

T-8420A-202




E . 3%£YR4{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003,-00FMA> <For"-0003,-000OF">

1 SA3062001 1|y hTx1143 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-O0O5/> <For"-O00O5">

1 SA2509001 1|FUhTHH3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|hDaR7oFH 444 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|+ ~2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FUhTxFhravys SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|7k FELT

6 SA2516001 1[FUHITxRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NWRAANAXOYL A F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 HNRAANAFHY Lo HY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1=-FIR7Yy NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NRAANAAND )5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 F A 6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 NRAANLAHYT5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRAANAX Y TIY LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAF DI TID SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJEB RETAINING RING, E6
<-003, -00FA> <For"-003,-00F">

19 S$38422001 NADYARYEAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-O05/8> <For"-0005">

20 S$38427001 1AD)AEYZAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1A 2IFIADEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1 ABYSM 2T YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1> ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1oy ORING

25 S50098101 HAEYSFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 HAEYAFFAED AR NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 118/ LayoL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 S$39830101 (RGP =D IVACTAE S SPRING

29 SA2525001 1|A2)FIAHEYF5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7 FrHY6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 1|1FUhTxLohY CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 1A Ty ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 1516 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529001 1HhIIXALN-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|+ ATJES RETAINING RING, E8

37 025100132 1lESHHRIID10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1ho¥ SPACER

39 S07374109 1A AL~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1A XML N-AH TR SPRING

41 SA3067001 1lLN-H4(F LEVER GUIDE

42 S48367000 2|LIN-HAFT L RUBBER

43 062501216 1|+ ~Ra5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1|ESHHART A5 WASHER, PLAINL 5

45 104821001 1|3 L+E2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|54 ~105X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1N\ RILRRY R STOPPER

48 062501216 1|4-~Ra5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1|lESHHRFLD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

50 S07376001 1|FYHATE /AR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 A S:a SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1|4~26x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1|9-~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

54 021500106 1125 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8420A-201

10




F . %XV 84B8%/ Feed shaft mechanism

12 lx
20

17—% )

19———é \%18

" 472 aviia/ OPTION PARTS " < KS{t#A / Dry Type >

T-8420A-211
1




F . %Y#HES{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3855001 NADVDOAZ)LL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 1|7TILk FELT

3 SA4028001 1{V2EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 NA D)V AZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|7=E%E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k ARTM6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2| IEhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 NRANAEDIDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3864001 NADIFAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 NWAIVEAT534R FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1|2 AR TMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 NEFHHRIIV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1|bART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 1125 Jk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 UPEEE P FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 1N2hYFIAIEIRD ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT

19 062400616 1|F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 117TILh FELT

21 SA3887001 1|7TI)Lk FELT

22 SA3888001 17T T FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1eZYHRID3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1|F~_23X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 NAIVFANIITDY FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2|RZ ANV THRUST RING

27 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 SA2555001 NRANAFIIVEAIT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2(2 AR TMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1|V3E¥E4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 1WA OUFAHhDa< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

32 W01519001 41045333, 1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 1|73 T WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|F~104X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1|72 WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1EZJLFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<ATarEa>F>/{t#kMA [<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type

37 SA2754001 1NAD2IVFAST FEED BAR, ST

38 SA2552001 NAIIEAT7534 FEED BAR FORK

39 062500816 1|F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8420A-211

12




G1 ./ EB8% / Rotary hook mechanism

" *7a>ma/ OPTION PARTS "

51

T-8420A-301

13



G1 . m™%R31% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM|
<-03,-00FA> <For"-000O3,-00F">

1 SA2755101 1| AR F (842ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-O05/8> <For"-00015">

1 SA2950101 1|h<KF 1842ST-5L9= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 14T PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A ALY ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1RSSRV TAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 NRZRAM) < t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1RSSR BL t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1N=-FA7Yy NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1AM TS RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A HOARILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1WA-T+-Uoy OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-TF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1WA-TF+-I2929 SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 1ESHHR34.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113 5Jhk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1WA-TF-LN-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[73EF4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1A-TH- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 F7RILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 U EOE R AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|74 ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 U ZOAC G2 1o A SHVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| R AR TMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R AR TOMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1lE=7H> *OYE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|k ARIMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1| RS RAMFH AL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7TJLhULY= FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1[F~214X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|7 JLEDLYS FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1127 ILk FELT

31 SA3894001 117TIILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|+ ~X24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<-003,-00F/A> <For"-0003,-00F">

33 SA2757100 1|DYEH 1842ST(RIH= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<-O005/8> <For"-O00O5">

33 SA2951101 1|h< K% £842ST-5RY= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 1147 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1A= A2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1NRSRMITALt=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1| RSAM)F<t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1| RSRAMITBLt=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|=-KFILR7YL 5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1R TG RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1A I A2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1|A-FF+-1U>s OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1|A-FF-L /- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1WA-TF-U2ooy SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESHH R 394.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113> 5Vhk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|A-TFF-L\-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[73EF4X4 L.=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1|A-FF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FHRILKF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8420A-301

14



" 472 3%/ OPTION PARTS "

_%\ _Tm

772 3 .
/4 L

G1 ./ EB3% / Rotary hook mechanism

—_— e —— ——

—_— e —— o ———— —— —— e ———— —e—e———

T-8420A-301

15



G1 . m™ER§{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
34 SA2563101 HEEGER S AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|4~2a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20 SA2572001 U EAC 717 2 A SAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2[R AR TMBRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 1R AR IMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 HE=A> *oUF PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2575001 3[F AR IMBIRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
35 SA2579001 1N RSRAMFH R SPECER
36 SA4043001 1|2 TJLFURSZ FELT UR ASSY
27 062400616 1|+ ~_24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
37 SA4045001 1|2 T)LFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY
29 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 1|7TILh FELT
31 SA3894001 WIS T FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1|3 ~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
38 SA3988001 UEGEE P IAR N ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 1|hYEE (Hh/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 4[S AR TM3X12 SCREW, M3X12
41 SA2556001 2|2 AR MEX25 SCREW, M6X25
42 115947001 2(FH % WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
43 SA2722001 2(EVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
44 SA2565001 2|EFR1-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
45 SA2556001 2|2 AR MEX25 SCREW, M6X25
46 SA2567001 2(/\YRXFAYEYAA NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
47 SA2568001 2[\YRXFIADEYTYH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|4~a6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
49 025060136 4lESHHRTIADE6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
50 S01928151 2[/RE> BOBBIN
A FaBBEOESAH#EA  |<OPTION PARTS>For dry type
51 SA2827001 2{A-TF-N9H3 OPENER LINK ASSY
52 SA2558001 2(A-TF-1u2y OPENER LINK
53 $58900000 2[EA2YRIM2 SCREW, M2
54 062400416 2|4 ~a4x4 SCREW, PAN M4x4
T-8420A-301

16




(#7> a5/ OPTION PARTS)

< %+ v 7t/ With cap >

G2 ./ £B8f% / Rotary hook mechanism

S

« i

S b O

S 0 o

P ;Y
m3,o
od %
U oE
™ LW
Os O
& O
3 O

B84% / Gauge parts

~
—_

H.4

T8420A-231

17




G2 . M %B3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 * 1A=/ \aHv= ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 * 1FIATI T TENSION SPRING
3 * 1FIAII R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 FIADINREARD SET SCREW
5 151027001 219FhIA Y IIARD SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1 OFh<4HT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* (DT, ERRAIER S —ERPINTHR S
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.
T-8420A-301
H. 4~ —2 B / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY ERES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * LIAVE ES7H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|12 A1T3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 * HAVE NEEDLE PLATE
4 S11244001 1|2 A124.37 SCREW, SM4.37
<-003, -005/A8> <For"-0003,-005">
5 100032004 1| Y5437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-O0F/A> <For"-0O00OJF">
5 117160001 1[H5124.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 = 1|AHxTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * LR 27 VAN FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2| A43.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|22 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
* [2DVTIK, U8R —ER(P.35-3)THANI S
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-39 .
T-8420A-231

18



J . T#hB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8420A-305

T-8420A-515
19




J . T&EhRS{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 | 1|HTREAA2ILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 S38481000 | 1|73E%® WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 |  1|hTR& A A2ILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 S38481000 | 1|¥3EE WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 | 1{342% LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 |  1|>aA945 AL UYUSTHS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 | 1|kARIME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 | 1|43 o947 Ivia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 |  1|TAT T4 4600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 60042Z

10 SA2585001 [ 1|7 FrAHYEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

1 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 |  1|2432 45 F-DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|12 946204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 | 1|7 FRH16X10/RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8420A-305

K.E%&B8%(-030) /Power supply equipment mechanism (For"-0O030")
REF.NO] CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04352001 1|7S5-LFRFLAHS ALARM DISPLAY ASSY

2 J04353001 1|75-LFRTLA-R ALARM DISPLAY CASE

3 J04357001 1|7 F-LEarSH\oH3 PCB ASSY, ALARM DISPLAY

4 037300816 |  4|VF~RaYEL3XS8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8

5 J04355001 1|75-L5~)L ALARM LABEL

6 J04354001 1|75-LFRTLAHRIE ALARM DISPLAY HOLDER

7 J04356001 1|0ty RESET LABEL

8 J04273001 |  4|FA+4H24X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10

9 J04310001 1|PMRF-5 934843 PM STATOR BASE ASSY, 484323

10 J04340001 1|PMR 7-%2%43484323 PM STATOR ASSY, 484323

1 J04339001 1|PMRAT-2R-X PM STATOR BASE

12 0A4400806 2|+ RHFH=4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 J04338001 3| RR-H-M8X18 SPACER M8X18

14 0A4402506 |  3|+F X +H4H24X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X25
15 J04311001 1|RY=D22.5P24 ROTOR ASSY, D22.5P24

16 012060636 2|7 F+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
T-8420A-515

20




L . #&;m;E;8B94% / Lubrication

<-JodA/ For"-00" > <-[130/8/ For"-1301" >

T-8420A-350
21



L . #5;miEBBI4R / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY M NAME OF PARTS RM
<-JoO 8> <For "-00J001">

1 SA4205001 1A AINE 992 OIL TANK ASSY

2 S51815001 2|4 A4ILIF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7FHRILE8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 11F1H22-3+)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1|lEZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2|7 )Lk FELT

7 062500816 1|7F~_5x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 S38266000 1| h=<oo2T)Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 1|17TI)LRD= FELT ASSY

1 SA4033001 1|7T)LbAH T FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 11459497\ K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-O30/8> <For"- O30O1">

13 SA2814101 1A AINE D93 OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1|EZJ)LF2-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 S51815001 3|AAILIF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 1|3 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1{0")> P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1|EZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1193EE WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 2|+ R £H=5X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3896001 1|FaHaTovsL OIL BLOCK,L

23 SA2599001 1AM FIADE IR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 1|01 P4 ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1A AILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 1|F¥2Ha7aYyRrR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 1AL FIDEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1|02 P4 ORING, P4

29 SA3147001 1AM ILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 21T Ly F> RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2h=<oo7T)Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 S05246000 2|7 )Lk FELT

33 148743001 2|7 Lk FELT

34 142274101 4|T Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 1Y TR SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1|AAILDOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VAV AW E S VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2|17 4ILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 1lEZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 1lEZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1173+ WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|3 L+E28 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|[+F~HH34X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 1S T 2N I L 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 1Y TEo 9851428 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|7 X16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1lEZLVFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2|1F2-TRYIN- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1|F1-THHxT TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 AV R4 RO IAVE D ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 419-~14X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1HNF¥YAhTXT7ITILEF FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 17T IbA Y TA42 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1]7-~_25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1193ETE4X4 WICK, 4X4 =350

57 SA2606101 1|A A IVH- OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1|F1-T4HHYTA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8420A-350

22



L . 5:8;8:8B94% / Lubrication

<-gJoOdA/ For"-00J000O" >

<-0O30A/ For"-030O0" >

23

T-8420A-350




L . #5;miMBRE4& / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1|1F21-J4HIB TUBE SUPPORT, B
61 062400616 2|F~104X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
62 SA4014001 1F2-THAF TUBE GUIDE
63 140890009 Uk 01%: 04 OIL CAP
64 112753001 2(7xI)Lk FELT
T-8420A-350

24



M . %38 L B3{% / Threading mechanism

1: -00O38/ For " -0O0JOI3"

-00O58/ For " -03015™
-O0OFA / For " -OJOJF"

e\ Y@ |
4 @ N - " "
N \h@z %7 @ 2:-003A/ For " -3

@7 -0O058/ For " -15"
26 -O0FA/ For " -O0C0F"

2:-003/8/ For " -0OJ0O3"
-O05A/ For " -15"
-O0FA/ For " -OOF"

0
¢

[
()
N
D

—— —— — — — — — — — e et e s St s e, e, e e e S e st

T-8420A-401
25



M . %@L E{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTy 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O00O3/> <For"-0013">

1 SA3417001 | 1| 7A4+FIHLH3-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 |  2|4FFIHLHL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O00O5/8> <For"-0O00O5">

1 SA2607001 | 1| IArFIAHLH3-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 |  2|4FFIHTNRLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<-O00FA> <For"-O00OF">

1 SA2818001 | 1| ArFIAHLH3-1 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 | 2|AFFIHL M TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 | 1|4rFas g 443 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 | 1|Fame s TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 | 1|ARRUINHL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 | 2|ARRUNRTUF 453 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 |  1|R~-#- SPACER

8 SA2623001 | 1|4FRY/AER THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 |  1|H>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 | 1|=RkY/sH 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 | 1|12 1FVk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 |  1|kA%T35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 |  1|/\RFUFARARS SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 | 1|Favtyy<s ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 |  1|FA%T35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 | 1|H5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 |  1|/FFAHLF UL TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 | 1|ARRYNR RIS STOPPER

19 061350616 |  1|+5735x%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 |  1|=RTYRAFVIMIS NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 | 1|ARRIRREY/S STOPPER

22 062350512 | 1|9~235x5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4|ArFIAYLHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 204 FIAYLHSAY T TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 |  2|FAYLNRHIHH R WASHER

26 S20682105 |  2|AFFIAHULFUR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT oFAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2|FLFooas iEA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2|4rFamsFur TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 |  1|4FLILA(% TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 |  1|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1|k A% T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 | 2|% %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1|ArLAE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1|4FLLAER TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 | 1|7Z-LArF72F1U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 |  2|+>735x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 |  1|/ryIHFIAYEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 |  1[+~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 | 1|Z-LAF7F4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 17— LArFoFATTIR FELT

42 062500816 |  2|+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 | 2|3VAcrhy THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 | 2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 | 1|ArIILASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 |  1|7-LARTUFAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 |  2|45%5x8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8420A-401

26



. %#:B81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

N

T-8420A-402

27



N . 5 #%B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1M/b=F+a2 Uk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|bATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NAMRFDODr D= B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 UELE &322 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 1|10V P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1EZYHRIIV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 HELEE 70 7254 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1|3 L9229 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1N RELA Y ITHLIS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1| REVA Y THLA BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARXDTEY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|ESYHRII6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1NREVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1{F~24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1|2 ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1 REV 27 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 AT FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1EFT AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 IEEE S R PAE S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 11017 SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 AR FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1| AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|{F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARRFFIAIOIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2114 FIADTHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NARFIADT AR TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 1NAFIVFUE TENSION NUT

32 S12441001 NFIADNRDIHF IR WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8420A-402

28




Z1 . HE&BIk / Accessories

-0058 / For"-005 ™
-00FA | For "-OJOF ™

<k RS/ -0130A
/ For "-003[" Semi dry type >

—— — — — — —— — — ——

— — — — — — — —— — — — —

29

T-8420A-910




Z1 . 4@ & B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY bRES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 17V RYZ70 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1| R T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1| R TT,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1|RTT4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| R 7XF8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 1|6HDR IR /\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 1|6hOARDR/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 1|6H0HRIR/\F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 1|6H ORI R/F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-003/8> <For"-01013">
10 SA1752014 1{107415/\J4a() U= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1" 107415014 4|12, 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0O5/A> <For"-0O005">
10 SA1752022 11107415/\1)4a (1) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415022 4|22 /7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0FMA> <For"-0O00OJF">
10 SA1752011 1[107415/\)4a4 V= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415011 | 4|32/ \UDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2|7/RE > BOBBIN
13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST
14 S55663001 1A ANEADDZ OIL TANK ASSY
15 S35732021 1|,k ThsN- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1eFT7H5AIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 N7To050= OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 W\7T597 OIL PAN
19 149578000 2|3avyIJvia BUSH
20 SA2582001 1|leF7473a>y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 =t KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|7RJLE6 BOLT, M6
23 S25475001 2|kART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2|13+ Vk6 NUT, 3 M6
25 S15889001 = o= SV AT S TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|FATJE10 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 WA A=A TF DRAIN
28 S23418002 2| AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 15/\-E>D9= RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|k TEV Y HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2|6 TJE DT A RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 2k T FT L HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 2|7 xT L HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 eSS NAIL
<3RS iR -O030/8> <For"-0030" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1TURDZ GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 1|TYR/IXIL GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1(RIJLbAN-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1[~RJLEA/N-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1|RILbHN-TS Yk BELT COVER BRACKET
40 S37263001 1|RIJLbAN-DTAEL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 4|F~05X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|73 ~R15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2|7 ILEY$#5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|ESHH R 3795.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
45 114486002 1| RIUAA5-24 OILER
46 114483002 1| RUAA45-0= OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1|7 T9= KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 1eF7TIxFT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 1(4hOHRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|78 JLF595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 S38278001 17752720 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 1eEFF7TRRYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|{7RILF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 S31885001 1|leEFF7Th/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8420A-910

30




Z2 . {2 & B84% / Accessories

1
——

T-8420A-910

31



Z2 . {F+iEfmPBE3f% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|/ b2 T3 4 23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 S$51283001 3|0 HS SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[RT-=2 Uk SPOOL MAT

4 S$51282101 |IRT-ovi 3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NARToF A Y IR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 NALTF 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1/ \1TDRT YU B PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1EZYHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 116523 JhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1A LFYYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 24373 A RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 N RT3 SPRING

13 S40639001 NASLIATXITIF COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1NAZLFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 11235L/X17D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 1560173003 1135 L2314k COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 I RT-IL ATt VUk SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3|IRT-ILTUB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 [N\ HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31 UkSs NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 NRT-ILRILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1N RT-ILRILF-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1 RLYRNH-933 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1N ALYRNSH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3| A AT N H-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3| RLYETYSa THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 NS HIHRIYET JOINT

29 021500106 41225 Ik5 NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 1|FRaEFH5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1| FRaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|7 ~3a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7 F1R=6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 111275 YJk5 NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|FRaEF45X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 1> Uks NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1|7 JLED45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|7F~a5Xx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8420A-910

32




Wa. &5 ~JL / Warning labels

33

&S ~NJL / Warning labels &4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
7 VAR - HIR 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng )
7VER - FR 64 X 40 SA2041-001
Label, caution Chn / Eng i
@ S mAY=T 612 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8420A-Wa




Sp.{t#k A& s —E XK / Different parts

B 5»F/Rotary hooks
ANERTEDOA T av—YERBELTVET, B&ICEHETITHERAESL,
(BB @ —FIE, HhENFEICASTHI—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@i%# / Normal
-00F-003/A -0058
/ For -C100F, 1013 / For -C1C15
MEFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
§&F/\1 / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
$F 2 / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001
@7+ 3>/ Option
OF+v7{} I Rotary hook with cap
-00F-003/4
/ For -C100F, -C1C13
MEFE#E / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111
F+7#f / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
58F/\* / Tension spring 154518-001
$F+> / Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

OA—F>#4:H / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEADHENZVDT. L—RABOEREHEET EYOEBEYOREISELTOET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-0O0308 -050/4
/ For -1301 / For -[1501
MEFE#E / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
587\ / Tension spring 151145-001 151146001
$8F = / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

O#l%3&1E / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

MNEDRIEEZRIEL. RIEDEFHEZHEET, L—TOTEIKWEMR (HBIEDHLHLDETE) DIER T,
DEDRNEZHIHEMIE THESISHHEISELTLET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that

are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00F-0038
/For-O0F-003 |
MEFa4 / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
#AF/ % / Tension spring 151145-001
$8F 4 | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

ORP#Z / RP rotary hook
BEATETTOT. HHDELLEIAHYEE A I REMORDRFNERHTSEEICHETT,

Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F-003MF
/ For -0JCIF,-C1013
M EF4 / Rotary hook assy SA1674-002
MM ZEHR / Inner rotary hook assy S36985-002
#AF /371 |/ Tension spring 151145-001

T-8420A-Sp
34



35

1. ¥—8m—E=xR / Gauge parts List

#Z=# 5 /For normal

* 112 (38 1mm)E Y AW — S EERT 31581F. I UAFEICHIENINLETY,
B, mAEIE77mm ETHERETOT, WE - MRIEFLEBKXLTTSN,

* |n case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

gHig gHaEsa Btk ‘Y A
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
$E EYRA(-35) F7av HEEYA
&K 5mm tyF K 4mm ¥ (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy Ontion For medium &
materials (Max 4f’nm pitch) heavy materials
(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
1/16 (1.6) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 S36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7/16 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S14148-001 S14149-001 S$10751-101
1-1/2 (38.1) 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6  (55.0) | 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | S$16238-101 S$16240-001 S16241-001 S$16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 S$30510-001 S$30513-001 S$30511-201

27 >F—33 M |For foundation

*HHRE RV ENSEERERAY 7. HHRRAAY S X P2 117160-001(H-5)ZEALTF SN,

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

sHiE (BHaEff) gl XY (IR Z )
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
L/ Bar loss S24571-001 S$24572-001
3/16 (4.8 Z#£& /Normal 117158-001 117134-001 Z#& /Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001
5/16 (7.9) S$31907-001 S$31908-001

2258 \F | For sewing without material

*HHREZVEEMAMPSELERLERBYET, BRREYEYFIE 4mm LIFTIEATEL,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
£HiE (BHiaEH) Fag:d be0):) Bzl
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) P S36010-101 S36011-101 S36012-001
74 (64)] e /Normal S36025-001 | S36024-001 $36022-001

T-8420A-Ga1



Ga1. ¥—8m—EX / Gauge parts List

%5 / For normal

sHaE

Needle clamp assy

E3gid

Needle plate

th. EMA(-3,-5) (&K 5mmEvF)
For medium & heavy materials

(Max 5mm pitch)

F7iar (&KX 4mmEYF)
Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

13.8 29
22.2

o
+ +

EYE
Feed dog

FE, EMA-3, -5)

For medium & heavy materials

wxd

Presser foot assy

1.9 T IE
=00 o =
16 Y X
950 Chamfering (L)
s
(o }
77 T —33 >R | For foundation
Btk EY e
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 17.7
1.9
ma— mtuglk
: =)
-@ i 450
=
, S /I/l/lél;[4

228 (\A / For sewing without material

£HiR EYE Bz
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

16 26 96

I Y e

'—l o 5 | cm—— ]

@ [ ] 22 95 EROEL
1.25 Without chamfering
1
[ smmns )
T-8420A-Ga1

36



37

Ga2. F—8&—EZXR / Gauge parts List

EMA | For light materials

FRYEPSEERERBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

Eay] (FHaE) (#H4R) EYE Bz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8  (3.2) S07880-001
316 (4.8) ZH#G /Normal  |4Z#& /Normal| S07878-001 Z# 5 / Normal
174  (6.4) S07879-001
E$ A | For heavy materials
*FRUBESEERERGVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
stz (#tia=4l) (£H1R) XY (1R 58
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) =54t o = 0 S21149-001 =5 O
72 (6.4) Z# 5 / Normal B 5 / Normal S21150-001 Z# 5 / Normal
wBEYA | For extra heavy materials
*FRUBHPBRERERLBVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
2y} (BtiaEHl) (£H1R) ‘Y ()
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16  (4.8) S$13588-001
14  (6.4) = O = O 153882-001 = O
358 (9.5) 245 / Normal Z# 5 / Normal 153887-001 ZE & / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

EHYA | For extra light materials

*FRUBRCHAMESBEERERILBYET.
*HZHOEREBERLFLCTIY, FHEARALESELTHY LT,

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
gtz (BHaZ#l) (&H1R) EYE Bz
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) o 0 S36832-001 S$36833-001
74 (64)| rea /Nomal | /Normal—ameseh01 $36830-001

T-8420A-Ga2



Ga2. 7—U8Mm—%ER / Gauge parts List

~

<3 #sm [ Option parts

*RAMPFRERERBVET. BRAMRZE. BRREVEYF amm UTTIERATZN.
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

EE 2yl (ftfaZz) (&H1R) (EYE) P |
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 1/8  (3.2) 149311-001
EAMSHAE 316 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide m (6.4) 149312-001
EXRNEHZ o o 55 o s o }
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) /ﬁf:]';l /*ii:‘:al /ﬁﬁ;‘;l $13735-001
77At A3 1T . : 118 (32) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)

EI7A T4 -~
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 18 (32) S33459-001

T-8420A-Ga1

38



Ga 2. 7“ 2T

WA / For light materials

peP)]
Feed dog

m—&X / Gauge parts List

EBEWA | For extra heavy materials

E¥A / For heavy materials
EVE EUH
Feed dog Feed dog
18 2.3 2
3’-1 = ¥
H bz ® — ©
16
45 550
1.7l:.> 1.7%
1w @ ¥A / For extra light materials
resser foot assy
Feed dog
39 83
57 j
. S—
= (el
214 T——
0.9 ‘% Chamfering (S)
——h——]:-j
/l/l/Ml 10.66
> 3 ERs / Option parts
- EERFERZ 772151 A EIrA -4
%flﬁlﬁ%ﬁiz_{f-ﬁh id Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
Presser foot assy with guide guide , L zipper (Right) Zipper (Left)
] 260428 2, 56
i |
| o i —
—T—
B K

39

3. OUN
Chamfering (S)

[0 DFN
Chamfering (L)

E

Chamfering (L)

LS

T-8420A-Ga2




5!/ INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6]} 062300612|G1 -19 141108549001 |E -24 10§ | 142111001|Ga1- 35
E -33 10 G1-19 161108801001 |L -56 22)1142274101|L -34 22

F -27 12§1062300616|M -39 26| ]108802001|F -5 12] 1 142443001{21 -2 30

F -7 12| 1062350512|M -22 26 L -55 22| 114272100121 -8 30
K -16 20]1062350816|C -7 6] 109714000(Z1 -34 30| | 142746002 |E -22 10r

M -44 26| | 062400416|G1 -54 16| ] 11008700121 -54 30} | 14299000122 -26 32
012061036|B -28 4]1062400616|F -19 12} | 112603001 |Ga1- 35| } 14299700122 -6 32
B -32 4 F -34 12|} 112604001 |Ga1- 35]| 143611201 |E -8 10
012061832|D -14 8 G1-27 14| | 112605001 |Ga1- 35)1143612100(E -9 10
012500536|B -20 4 G1-29 14} 112645001 |Ga1- 35] 1143613051 |E -16 10
D -22 8 G1-32 14} | 112659001 |Ga1- 35]| 143616001 |E -17 10

G1-15 14 G1-27 16| | 112660001 |Ga1- 35] | 143882001]Z1 -30 30

M -31 26 G1-29 16] 1112661001 |Gal- 35] § 14391000921 -31 30

N -8 28 G1-32 16{}112728001|C -8 6] | 144504001 |M -27 26

N -13 28 L -61 24]1 112753001 |L -64 2411 144881101|Gafl- 35

N -33 28] 062401016|C -4 6]]113014000|B -7 4] 1144882001 |Ga1- 35
014060632|Z2 -33 32|} 062401216|N -17 281113050001 H -7 18] | 144947001 |Ga1- 35
014500836|B -17 411062401616 |L -51 221 114483002|21 -46 30} | 144949101 Ga1l- 35
016061031 |E -30 10] ] 062500616 |A -9 2]1114486002(Z1 -45 30| | 144951001Ga1- 35
017762013]21 -50 30 C -16 6]1114941001|M -41 26] | 145446001 |M -23 26!
018062032|C -34 6 F -40 12} | 114950001 |Ga1- 35 N -29 28
C -44 6 L -54 22|} 114951001 |Ga1- 35] | 145573000(21 -16 30

E -15 10 N -27 28]} 11496700121 -53 30j | 146039001)Z1 -48 30
018062532|C -41 6] | 062500816|A -5 2]1115947001|G1 -42 16] | 146293001|Z1 -26 30
018081236 (L -3 22 B -34 411116010001 |A -19 2]1147176001|Ga1- 35
021060306|D -32 8 B -39 411116323001 |H -2 18]1147177101|Gat- 35
Z1-24 30 C -24 6] 116498001 |Ga1- 35]|147178001|Ga1- 35
021080306|D -15 8 C -31 6]1116499101|Ga1- 3511 147560001|Ga1- 35
021300106|M -11 26 D -2 8] 116500101 |Ga1- 35]| 147561001 |Ga1- 35
021350106|F -16 12 E -46 10} | 116501101 |Gat- 35]|147562101|Gal- 35
021500106]|D -25 8 F -39 12|} 116502001 |Ga1- 35] | 148394000|C -14 6
E -54 10 L -7 22]| 116503001 |Ga1- 35] ] 148743001 |L -33 22

72 -20 32 M -42 26] 1116504001 |Ga1- 35] | 149311001 Ga2- 38

72 -29 32 Z1 -41 301 116505001 |Ga1- 35 | 149312001 |Gaz2- 38

72 -34 32 Z1-42 301 116506101 |Ga1- 35] | 149570001)Z1 -9 30

72 -36 32} 1062501006{Z2 -38 32}}116507001|Ga1- 351 | 149578000|Z1 -19 30
021500316|G1-12 14]1 062501016 |E -3 10§} 116508001 |Ga1- 35] | 15017300322 -16 32
025030132|F -23 12]1062501216]A -7 2] 1116509001 |Ga1- 35] | 150174000}Z2 -10 32
025050236 |E -49 10 E -43 10} 116510101|Gal- 35 72 -14 32
025050336 |E -44 10 E -48 10§11 116511001 |Ga1- 3515017900222 -18 32
025060132|F -14 12 E -63 10} | 116512001 |Gal- 35]1150182000(22 -3 32
025060136|G1 -49 16] 106250140622 -32 3211117133001 |Ga1- 351 150183000}Z2 -25 32
N -6 28]1062501416|D -24 8]} 117134001 |Gal- 35]1150185009|22 -27 32

N -15 28]1072600480(J -9 20)1 117158001 |Ga1- 35] | 150188009|Z2 -21 32
025080236|A -11 2]1076023800|B -24 411117160001 |H -5 18} 1 150206002|22 -8 32
025100132|E -37 10}1081004070|L -24 22]1117281001|Ga2- 38} } 150850001|Ga1- 35
025710132|G1 -11 14 L -28 22]1117365001|Ga1- 35]1151027001|G2 -5 18
025750132|Z1 -44 30} J081009070|N -5 2811117367001 |Ga1- 35] | 151029001|SP - 34
02805024672 -19 32]1081038070|L -18 22]1117368001|Ga1- 35 SP - 34
031452206(72 -37 32|} 100032004 |H -5 18} ] 117369001 |Ga1- 35]1151030001|G2 -4 18
037300816|K -4 20} ] 100328001 |E -26 10§} 118735002|C -35 6]1151076001|Ga1- 35
048040342|N -2 28]]1100401021|N -30 28} 118837001(21 -3 30]{151078001|Ga1- 35
N -14 28]]100463001)Z1 -49 30] | 118945001 |Ga1- 35]1151145001|SP - 34

048060342 |E -18 10]1100477009|21 -13 301 118946101|Ga1- 35]1151146001|SP - 34
048080342|E -36 10} | 100666002|Z1 -43 30] ] 118947001|Ga1- 35 SP - 34
061350616|M -19 26| 100887001)Z1 -5 30} | 118954000|E -10 10} | 151596001 |Ga1- 35
M -37 26§} 104450101|L -17 2211122991001]Z1 -1 30]1151597101|Ga1- 35

062060816 |E -7 10 L -42 22] | 129458102|E -23 10} | 151598001 |Ga1- 35
E -52 10§ | 104450101|L -58 22| | 138843001)Z2 -28 32)1153230101)21 -27 30

L -46 22|]104821001|E -45 10] ] 140063001 |A -1 2]1153882001|Ga2- 37
062061016|G1 -48 1610741501121 -11 30} | 140890009|L -63 2411153887001 |Ga2- 37
062061616|C -32 6]1107415014(Z1 -11 30]| 141208001{D -5 8] 1153892001 |Ga2- 37
062300416|F -24 12]1 10741502221 -11 30} | 142002001|21 -6 30} | 153897001 |Ga2- 37

40



#&5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
15412500121 -7 30} | S07488001|M -34 26§ | S31908001|Ga1- 35] |SA1963001|Z1 -33 30
154518001|SP - 34]|S07494001|H -9 18] 1S33459001|Gaz2- 38] | SA1969001|Z1 -29 30
154519001|SP - 34]|S07558309(72 -1 32| | S34438051|A -18 2] 1SA1971101IN -1 28
154560001|M -28 26]1S07740001|SP - 34]1S34756001|Z1 -52 30] |SA1975001(N -3 28
154965001{G1 -17 14]1S07746001|G2 -6 18] §S35732021{Z1 -15 30} |SA1978001|N -4 28
155510001|M -29 261 1S07878001|Gaz2- 3711S36010101|Ga1- 35] |SA1980001|N -7 28
15611200322 -15 32]1S07879001|Ga2- 3711S36011101|Ga1- 35]|SA1981101|N -10 28
158115001|B -27 4]1S07880001|Ga2- 37} 1S36012001|Ga1- 351 |SA1982101|N -11 28

J -13 20]]S09260001|G1 -4 14} 1S36022001|Ga1- 35] ISA1983001|N -12 28
158430001 [Ga2- 37}1S09261001|G1 -4 14} | S36024001|Ga1- 35] |SA1984001|N -16 28
158769001|M -35 26]1S09365001|Ga1- 35]1S36025001|Ga1- 35] |SA1985001|N -18 28
158791101|Ga1- 35]1S10746101|Ga1- 35] | S36544001|Ga1- 35] |SA1988001(N -20 28
158792101|Ga1- 35]1S10751101|Ga1- 35] | S36663051|A -17 2] |SA1989001|N -21 28
158793101|Ga1- 35]1S11244001|H -4 18] 1S36829001|Gaz2- 37} 1SA1990101|N -22 28
158794101|Ga1- 35]1S12441001|N -32 28} | S36830001|Ga2- 371 1SA1991001|N -23 28
158795101|Ga1- 35]1S13160001|B -15 4]1S36832001|Ga2- 37} |SA1992101|N -25 28
158796101{Ga1- 35 1S13588001|Gaz2- 37]1S36833001|Ga2- 37]|SA1994001|N -28 28
158797101|Ga1- 35]1S13735001|Gaz2- 38]1S36985002|SP - 34] |SA2040001|A -23 2
158798101|Ga1- 35]1S14080001|Ga2- 38} | S37037001|Z2 -31 32} |SA2165001|D -29 8
158799001 |Ga1- 35}1S14148001|Ga1- 35 72 -35 32} |SA2190001|N -24 28
158800101{Ga1- 35]1S14149001|Ga1- 35]1S37038001|Z2 -30 32| |SA2440001|A -3 2
158802101|Ga1- 35] 151588900121 -25 30] | S37060001|A -22 2] |SA2441001]|A -6 2
158803101|Ga1- 35§1S16196001|D -6 8] 1S37263001)|Z1 -40 30} | SA2443001{A -8 2
158805101|Ga1- 35115S16238101|Ga1- 35)1S38212001|G1 -16 14| |SA2444101|A -10 2
158808001|Ga1- 35]1S16240001|Ga1- 351 1S38266000|L -9 22| | SA2445001{A -12 2
158809101 |Gat- 35]1S16241001|Ga1- 35]1S38274001(M -32 26} | SA2447001|A -13 2
159577001 |Gat- 35115S16242101|Ga1- 35] | S38278001]Z1 -51 30] |SA2449001{A -15 2
159805001|M -24 26]1S17774001|Z21 -4 30] | S38300001|Z1 -47 30} |SA2463001(B -31 4
228475000(L -12 22]1S20681000{M -25 26]1S38398001|B -5 4] |SA2464001|B -18 4
0A4400806(K -12 20} |S20682105(M -26 26] | S38422001|E -19 10} | SA2469001(B -33 4

L -43 22]1S21149001{Ga2- 37} | S38427001|E -20 10} |[SA2471001|C -23 6
0A4402506(K -14 20| | 521150001|Ga2- 3711S38481000fJ -2 20} |SA2474001|C -3 6
0A5501006(L -21 22]1S21798001|22 -17 32 J -4 20 C -3 6
J04273001|K -8 201§ S23418002(N -19 28] | S38648001|72 -9 32]|1SA2475001|C -5 6
J04310001|K -9 20 Z1-28 30} | S38707001|B -4 4] |SA2479001|A -14 2
J04311001|K -15 20]1S23460001|C -37 6]1S39051001{D -12 8 A -16 2
J04338001|K -13 2011S23651001|B -10 4]11S39830101|E -28 10 A -25 2
J04339001|K -11 20 B -25 4]1S40639001(Z22 -13 32] |SA2481001|C -26 6
J04340001|K -10 20 B -30 4]|S48367000(E -42 10} }SA2482001|C -11 6
J04352001 |K -1 20 F -9 12§ 1S50098101|E -25 10} | SA2483001|C -12 6
J04353001 |K -2 20| | S24571001|Ga1- 3511551282101|Z22 -4 32| |SA2484001|C -13 6
J04354001 |K -6 20] | S24572001{Ga1- 35] | S51283001|22 -2 32] 1SA2485001|C -20 6
J04355001|K -5 20)1S25234001|B -3 4]115S51815001|L -15 22 C -27 6
J04356001|K -7 20]1S25235001|B -11 4 L -2 22]|SA2486101|C -30 6
J04357001|K -3 201 | S25236001|B -12 4]15S55663001(Z21 -14 30] |SA2489001|C -33 6
S01005000(22 -11 32 E -13 10} | S58900000{G1 -53 16| |[SA2490101|C -36 6
S01928151|G1 -50 16 J -1 20} |SA1120001|B -9 4] 1SA2493001|C -42 6

Z1-12 30 J -15 201 |SA1174001|D -3 8] |SA2494001|C -43 6
S02747101|Z22 -12 32]1S25260001|B -8 4] 1SA1175001|D -4 8] |SA2495001|D -1 8
S02779009|22 -22 32 Cc -21 6] J]SA1179001|D -19 8] |SA2496001|D -7 8
S02788009|22 -23 32 C -28 6 D -28 8] |SA2498001|D -8 8
S02789009|Z2 -24 32]1S25289001|D -9 8 D -30 8] 1SA2499001|D -10 8
S04109001]Z2 -5 32]1S25344001|21 -22 30} |SA1360001|N -26 28] |SA2500001|D -16 8
S$05246000|L -32 22]1S25475001|21 -23 30] |SA1668111|SP - 34] |SA2501001|D -17 8
S07346101|D -6 8] 1S25789000(N -9 28] |SA1669111|SP - 34]1SA2502001|D -18 8
S07349001|D -20 8] | S30508001|Ga1- 35]|SA1671111|SP - 34] |SA2504001|D -21 8
S07353001|D -13 8]1S30510001|Ga1- 35 |SA1672111|SP - 34] |SA2506001(D -26 8
S07355051|D -23 8]§S30511201|Ga1- 35]|SA1673011|SP - 34] |SA2507001|D -27 8
S07374109|E -39 10§ | S30513001|Ga1- 35] |SA1674002|SP - 34 |SA2509001|E -1 10'
S07376001|E -50 10} | S31006001{D -11 8} |SA1752011|Z1 -10 30} |SA2511001|E -2 10
S07419001|G1 -6 141 S31032001|N -31 28] 1SA1752014|21 -10 30] |SA2512001|E -4 10
S07420000|G1 -5 14} | S31885001(21 -55 30] |SA1752022|Z1 -10 30] |SA2515001|E -5 10
S07465000|C -18 6}]S31907001|Ga1- 35] |SA1962001|Z1 -32 30] |SA2516001|E -6 10I

41



# 5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage
SA2518001|E -11 10§ §SA2615001|M -6 26} | SA2957001|L -6 22] |SA4014001|L -62 24
SA2521001|E -14 10} |]SA2619001|M -7 26} | SA2958001|B -19 4] |SA4025001|F -30 12
SA2523001|E -27 10| |[SA2620001|M -9 26] |]SA3037001|L -35 22| |SA4026001|G1 -14 14
SA2525001|E -29 10| |SA2621001|M -10 26| fSA3040001|L -36 22] | SA4028001|F -3 12
SA2526001|E -31 10} |SA2623001|M -8 26| |]SA3044001|L -47 22| |SA4029001|G1 -3 14
SA2527001|E -32 10{ |SA2624001|M -13 26] |[SA3045101|L -44 22] |SA4033001|L -11 22
SA2528101|E -34 10| [SA2625001|M -14 26] |l SA3046001|L -45 22] |SA4038001|G1 -4 14
SA2529001|E -35 10] |SA2626001|M -12 26| |[SA3047001|L -49 22| |SA4042001|G1 -26 14
SA2530001|E -38 10 M -15 26| | SA3048101|L -59 22| |SA4043001|G1 -36 16
SA2531001|E -40 10} |SA2627001|M -16 26} | SA3049001|L -60 24]1SA4044001G1 -28 14
SA2532001|E -47 10} |SA2628001|M -17 26} | SA3054001|G1 -25 14| JSA4045001|G1 -37 16
SA2533001|E -51 10} |SA2629001|M -18 26} |SA3055101|L -48 22} | SA4049001|Ga- 35
SA2543001|F -4 12} |SA2630001|M -21 26] |SA3056001|E -21 10} | SA4053001|Gat- 35
SA2544001|F -6 12} |]SA2632001|M -30 26] |SA3057001|B -35 4] |SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2546001|F -8 12| | SA2633001|M -33 26] |SA3058101|B -36 4] |SA4093001|C -22 6
SA2550001|F -25 12} | SA2634001|M -36 26] |SA3059001|B -38 4] |SA4094001)|C -25 6
SA2551001|F -26 12| |SA2635001|M -38 26| J]SA3060001|L -37 22| |SA4095001|C -29 6
SA2552001|F -38 12| |SA2636001|M -43 26| |SA3061001|L -30 22 §SA4112001|B -16 4
SA2553001|F -17 12| |[SA2637001|M -45 26| |SA3062001|E -1 10} |SA4115001|B -21 4
SA2554001|F -18 12} |SA2638001|M -46 26} |SA3065001|B -37 4] 1SA4117001|C -38 6
SA2555001|F -28 12} |SA2639001|M -40 26] |SA3067001|E -41 10] | SA4118001{C -40 6
SA2556001|G1 -41 16| |]SA2640001|M -47 26} |SA3147001|L -25 22| |SA4124101|C 1 6

G1-45 16] [SA2691101|21 -17 30 L -29 22} |SA4129001|B -22 4
SA2557001|G1 -7 14| |SA2692101|Z1 -18 30 L -38 22| |SA4149001|D -31 8
SA2558001|G1 -52 16} | SA2693001|Z1 -35 30] |SA3414001{M -2 26| | SA4166001|B -21 4
SA2560001)G1 -10 14} |SA2695001|Z1 -36 30} |SA3415001|M -2 26 | SA4205001|L -1 22
SA2562101|G1 -18 14§ |SA2720001|B -29 4] |SA3416001|M -2 26| JSA4212001|M -3 26
SA2563101|G1 -34 16] | SA2722001|G1 -43 16| |SA3417001|M -1 26] | SA4215001)L -10 22
SA2565001|G1 -44 16} |SA2723001|L -19 22| |SA3710001|C -6 6] |SA4335001|B -6 4
SA2566001|F -15 12] |SA2724001|F -35 12} |SA3711001|C -9 6] [W01519001|F -32 12
SA2567001|G1 -46 16 L -20 22]|SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2568001|G1 -47 16} |SA2727101|L -31 22]|SA3840001|F -10 12
SA2571001)J -5 20| |SA2746201|B -1 4] |SA3848001|C -17 6
SA2572001)G1 -20 14| |SA2748001|B -23 4] |SA3852001|C -19 6

G1-20 16} J]SA2750001|B -26 4] |SA3854001|C -2 6
SA2574001|G1 -21 14} | SA2754001|F -37 12] JSA3855001|F -1 12

G1-21 16} | SA2755101|G1 -1 14] | SA3856001|G1 -8 14
SA2575001|G1 -22 14| |SA2757100{G1 -33 14} |SA3859001|G1 -9 14

G1-24 14] |SA2759001|J -6 20| JSA3864001|F -11 12

G1-22 16} ]SA2761001]|A -24 2] |SA3886001|F -12 12

G1-24 16} |SA2768101|21 -37 30] |SA3887001|F -21 12

J -7 20] |SA2769001|Z1 -38 30] |SA3888001|F -22 12
SA2576001|G1 -23 14{|SA2770101|Z1 -39 30] |SA3889001|G1 -13 14

G1-23 16} | SA2806001|F -31 12} |SA3890001|J -1 20
SA2579001|G1-35 16| |SA2814101|L -13 22| |SA3891001|J -3 20
SA2582001|Z1 -20 30] |SA2818001|M -1 26} |SA3894001|G1 -31 14
SA2584001}J -8 20] | SA2824001(M -20 26 G1-31 16
SA2585001|E -12 10} |SA2825001|G1 -40 16} | SA3896001|L -22 22

J -10 20] |SA2827001|G1 -51 16] |SA3898001|L -26 22

J -14 20| |SA2861001|B -13 4] |SA3916001|{G1 -39 16
SA2587001}J -12 20] |SA2867001|Z22 -7 32] |SA3923001|L -50 22
SA2590001|Z1 -21 30] |SA2927001|F -13 12] ]SA3924001]|A -2 2
SA2596001{L -40 22} |SA2928001}F -29 12| |SA3946001|L -4 22
SA2597001|L -39 22| |SA2929001}A -20 2| |SA3949001|L -14 22
SA2598001|L -41 22 A -21 2] |SA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA2599001|L -23 22 A -4 2] ISA3965001|F -2 12

L -27 22 L -16 22]|SA3988001|G1 -38 16
SA2604001|L -52 22 L -8 22| | SA3990001|F -20 12
SA2605001|L -53 22 |SA2935101|B -14 4] |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2606101|L -57 22]1SA2936101|B -14 4] |SA4009001|F -33 12
SA2607001|M -1 26| |SA2950101|G1 -1 14} |SA4011001|F -36 12
SA2613001|M -4 26| |SA2951101|G1 -33 14} | SA4012001|G1 -30 14
SA2614001|M -5 26] |SA2956001|L -5 22 G1-30 16

42




_n

N—=YT v
PARTS BOOK

ISH-TEkR=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Printed in Japan T-8420A
SA2763-001
2004.05.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Feed shaft mechanism
	G1. Rotary hook mechanism
	G2. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Power supply equipment mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts
	Ga1. Gauge parts list
	Ga2. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



